# CITY OF SHEBOYGAN Bid # 2055-24

# Razing of Former Sheboygan County Highway Dept.

## **BID Submission Form**

Bids Due MONDAY AUGUST 5, 2024 at 1:00 PM via EMAIL

TO: City of Sheboygan

By signing below, we certify that we have read and understand all of the specifications and requirements associated with the razing of the former Sheboygan County Highway Department in the City of Sheboygan and as such wish to enter a lump sum, all inclusive bid (Base Bid and alternate) for the project as stated below:

#### **BASE BID**

For the razing of the approximate 52,000 square foot structure, including all necessary permits for the work, bonding, insurance, mobilization, site environmental protection, Utility disconnection, proper handling and disposal of remaining asbestos and lead based or Lead Bearing materials, machine demolition, removal of all materials from the site, disposal of all materials in a licensed landfill, backfilling of the sub-grade areas including accommodations necessary to allow for certification of proper compaction by others, removal of the driveway aprons, final grading, placement of clean cover materials, restoration of concrete curb and gutter in-fills and project close-out we wish to enter an ALL INCLUSIVE bid price of:

\$ <u>141,622.00</u>
----------------------

### **ALTERNATE BID**

For the razing of the approximate 12,000 square foot structure, including all necessary permits for the work, bonding, insurance, mobilization, site environmental protection, Utility disconnection, proper handling and disposal of remaining asbestos and lead based or Lead Bearing materials, machine demolition, removal of all materials from the site, disposal of all materials in a licensed landfill, backfilling of the sub-grade areas including accommodations necessary to allow for certification of proper compaction by others, disposal in a licensed landfill of steel roof and siding panels that were removed by others,, final grading, placement of clean cover materials, and project close-out we wish to enter an ALL INCLUSIVE bid price of:

\$ 32,000	.00	 

As surety, we also are enclosing a bid bond or Cashiers check in the amount of \$\frac{\text{Five percent of the bid amount}}{\text{of the bid amount}}\$ which represents not less than 5% of the total BASE BID to ensure that if awarded the project, we will proceed to execution of the contract for the work.

In addition, prior to the start of any work, we will provide to the City of Sheboygan a Performance and Payment bond with a face value equal to 100% of the Total All Inclusive cost of the project.

ten working days after notice to proceed If awarded the bid we intend to start work on or about \_\_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_, 2024 following contract signing and bonding.

Company Name Guelig Waste Removal & Demolition LLC

Address N4456 US Highway 45 City Eden

State WI Zip 53019

Phone (920) 477-1053

Fax (920) 477-3050 Email\_gueligwaste@yahoo.com

Name Robert J Guelig

Title Single member/owner

Signed Holix of Lung

Please attach Copy of your Bid Security to the Email submission of your Bid

I acknowledge the following addendums:

Addendum #1 (July 23, 2024) Addendum #2 (July 25, 2024)

Robert J Guelig

08-02-2024

## **Bid Bond**

**BAIA** Document A310™ – 2010

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)

GUELIG WASTE REMOVAL AND DEMOLITION, LLC

N4456 Hwy 45 Eden, WI 53019

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)
Granite Re, Inc.

14001 Quailbrook Drive Oklahoma City, OK 73134 This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Bid Bond No. GR31704

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

### OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)
City of Sheboygan
828 Center Avenue
Sheboygan, WI 53081

BOND AMOUNT: Five Percent of the Bid Amount (5.00% of Bid Amount)

#### PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)
Former Sheboygan County Highway Dept; Project No. 2055-24

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (I) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this	29th	day of	July	,2024	<u>.</u>	
Man 44	$\mathcal{O}$	+		TE REMOVAL AND DEMOL	•	
(Witness) Mar	y F. UPier	quel	(Principal)	le member owner)	(Seal)	
me 1		O .	Granite Re, I		(Seal)	
(Witness) Karla Heffron			Cun	Medmi		
(Title) Connie Smith, Attorney-in-fact						
AIA Document A310™— 2010. Copyright ©1963, 1970 and 2010 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING. This AIA®						

AIA Document A310<sup>TM</sup>— 2010. Copyright ©1963, 1970 and 2010 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law.

Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AIA Contract Documents, e-mail

The American Institute of Architects' legal counsel, <a href="mailto:copyright@aia.org">copyright@aia.org</a>.

081110

## GRANITE RE, INC. **GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY**

#### Know all Men by these Presents:

That GRANITE RE, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of MINNESOTA and having its principal office at the City of OKLAHOMA CITY in the State of OKLAHOMA does hereby constitute and appoint:

MICHAEL J. DOUGLAS; CHRIS STEINAGEL; CHRISTOPHER M. KEMP; KARLA HEFFRON; SAMUEL DUCHOW; ROBERT DOWNEY; JULIA DOUGLAS; CONNIE SMITH; KORY MORTEL; ELIOT MOTU its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact(s) for the following purposes, to wit:

To sign its name as surety to, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, and to respectively do and perform any and all acts and things set forth in the resolution of the Board of Directors of the said GRANITE RE, INC. a certified copy of which is hereto annexed and made a part of this Power of Attorney; and the said GRANITE RE, INC. through us, its Board of Directors, hereby ratifies and confirms all and whatsoever the said:

MICHAEL J. DOUGLAS; CHRIS STEINAGEL; CHRISTOPHER M. KEMP; KARLA HEFFRON; SAMUEL DUCHOW; ROBERT DOWNEY; JULIA DOUGLAS; CONNIE SMITH; KORY MORTEL; ELIOT MOTU may lawfully do in the premises by virtue of these presents.

In Witness Whereof, the said GRANITE RE, INC. has caused this instrument to be sealed with its corporate seal, duly attested by the signatures of its President and Assistant Secretary, this 31st day of July, 2023.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

SS:

COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA )

On this 31st day of July, 2023, before me personally came Kenneth D. Whittington, President of the GRANITE RE, INC. Company and Kyle P. McDonald, Assistant Secretary of said Company, with both of whom I am personally acquainted, who being by me severally duly sworn, said, that they, the said Kenneth D. Whittington and Kyle P. McDonald were respectively the President and the Assistant Secretary of GRANITE RE, INC., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney; that they each knew the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said Power of Attorney was such corporate seal, that it was so fixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation, and that they signed their name thereto by like order as President and Assistant Secretary, respectively, of the Company.

My Commission Expires: April 21, 2027

Commission #: 11003620



Bithany J alud

GRANITE RE, INC.

Certificate

THE UNDERSIGNED, being the duly elected and acting Assistant Secretary of Granite Re, Inc., a Minnesota Corporation, HEREBY CERTIFIES that the following resolution is a true and correct excerpt from the July 15, 1987, minutes of the meeting of the Board of Directors of Granite Re, Inc. and that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

"RESOLVED, that the President, any Vice President, the Assistant Secretary, and any Assistant Vice President shall each have authority to appoint individuals as attorneys-in-fact or under other appropriate titles with authority to execute on behalf of the company fidelity and surety bonds and other documents of similar character issued by the Company in the course of its business. On any instrument making or evidencing such appointment, the signatures may be affixed by facsimile. On any instrument conferring such authority or on any bond or undertaking of the Company, the seal, or a facsimile thereof, may be impressed or affixed or in any other manner reproduced; provided, however, that the seal shall not be necessary to the validity of any such instrument or undertaking."

VHEREOF, the undersigned has subscribed this Certificate and affixed the corporate seal of the Corporation this of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 20 24.

GR0800-1